IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CARBON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ORPHANS’ COURT DIVISION 021 AU 271 A ll: 0u
IN RE: REGISTER OF WILLS OFFICE :
AND CLERK OF ORPHANS’ ! No. 20-9019
COURT SCHEDULE OF FEES :
AND CHARGES

AMENDED ORDER

AND NOW, this gﬂhday of August, 2021, upon consideration of the within
Petition for Increase of the Fee Schedule by the Carbon County Register of Wills and Clerk of the
Orphans’ Court, Jean A. Papay, and in accordance with Act 69 of December 3, 1993 (42 P.S. §
21022.1), relating to the fees and charges of the Register of Wills office and Act 18 of April 24,
1994 (42 P.S. § 21032.1), relating to the fees and charges of the Clerk of the Orphans’ Court, it is
hereby

ORDERED and DECREED that the Fee Schedule for the Register of Wills and for the
Orphans’ Court of Carbon County is hereby amended effective October 1, 2021.

It is further ORDERED and DECREED that the Fee Schedule of for the Register of
Wills and Orphan’s Court of Carbon County, a true and correct copy of which is attached to this
order and which has been approved by the Register of Wills and Clerk of the Orphans’ Court, is
approved and adopted effective October 1, 2021.

The Carbon County District Court Administrator is ORDERED to:

I. Publish the amended Fee Schedule on the website of the Carbon County Court

of Common Pleas.
2. Forward one copy of this amended Fee Schedule for publication in the Carbon

County Law Journal.
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Forward one copy of this amended Fee Schedule to the Carbon County Law
Library.

Keep copies of this Administrative Order and continuously available for public
inspection and copying in the Register of Wills and Clerk of Orphans Court

Office.

Roger N. Nanovic, P.J.



COUNTY OF CARBON

JEAN A. PAPAY, REGISTER OF WILLS

4 BROADWAY, PO BOX 286
JIM THORPE, PA 18229

Phone 570-325-2261 - Fax 570-325-5098

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION OR TESTAMENTARY

AFFIDAVIT OF DEATH $35.00
FEE FOR LETTERS (ADMINISTRATION/TESTAMENTARY) ARE CLAIM
BASED ON THE GROSS VALUE OF THE ESTATE FILING AND INDEXING $15.00
Exclude Jointly held assets and transfers SATISFACTION OF CLAIM $15.00
ESTATES NOT EXCEEDING CLOSING LETTER (REV CERT.) $15.00
S0 - 55,000 $65.00 CODICIL $25.00
$5,001- $10,000 $75.00 EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE $4.00
$10,001 - $30,000 $95.00 COMMISSION -Take Testimony $25.00
$30,001 - $50,000 $115.00 CONTINUANCE $25.00
$50,001 - $70,000 $125.00 COPIES (Each Page) 50.25
$70,001 - 590,000 $135.00 DATA PROCESSING FEE $15.00
$90,001 - $100,000 $145.00 DEATH CERTIFICATE $7.00
Each Additional $100,000 or Fraction $60.00 | |DEED EXECUTION $15.00
Plus JCP, Data Processing & Automation Fee $60.25 DISCLAIMER $10.00
DISCONTINUANCE $10.00
*AN ADDITIONAL PROBATE FEE MAY BE ASSESSED ELECTION TO TAKE UNDER OR AGAINST WILL $20.00
ONCE THE APPRAISEMENT IS RECEIVED FROM EXCEPTIONS TO ADJUDICATION $20.00
THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE EXEMPLIFIED COPY (Carbon County) $70.00
EXEMPLIFIED COPY  ( Other County) $90.00
LETTERS (MISCELLANEOUS) Fee Includes: Data Processing & Automation
NEW LETTERS, DBN, DENCTA, CTA,PENDENTE LITE, $50.00 FAMILY EXEMPTION $7.00
DURANTE MINORITATE/ABSENTIA FEDERAL FORM 706 $20.00
HEARING WITH REGISTER $350.00
LETTERS FOR PURPQSES OF SUIT ONLY $105.25 INHERITANCE TAX RETURN
Fee includes: JCP, Data Processing & Automation REVENUE 1500 (INHERITANCE TAX RETURN
ADDITIONAL PAGES OF WILL (per page) $4.00 AND PAPERS) 520.00
ADMINISTER OATH $25.00 SUPPLEMENTAL REV 1500 $15.00
AFFIDAVIT $10.00 | |NEW FILE (Data Proc, JCP, Auto, Rev1500) $80.25
AUTOMATION FEE $5.00 CERTIFICATION OF INHERITANCE TAX $15.00
ALIAS $7.00 INVENTORY $15.00
AMENDED PETITION $15.00 JUDICIAL COMPUTER PROJECT (JCP) FEE
APPEAL ASSESSED ON EACH FIRST FILING (STATE FEE) $40.25
APPEAL TO REGISTER OF WILLS QFFICE ] $60.00 MISCELLANEOUS FILING $10.00
SUPREME OR SUPERIOR COURT (cNTY FEE) $75.00 EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE $4.00
(ADD'L CK TO SUPREME OR SUPERIOR CT SUBJECT TO CHANGE) PETITION/MOTIONS (OF WHATEVER
ESCROW FOR AUDITORS FEES/SEP CK $350.00 NATURE, NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY
BOND $20.00 | |LISTED): CITATION (RULE), PRELIMINARY
CAVEAT, BOND FEE, & AUTOMATION $40.00| |ORDER AWARDING CITATION
ANSWER TO CAVEAT $25.00 FIRST PAGE OF PETITION $20.00
CERTIFIED COPIES FIRST PAGE $15.00 EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE
ADDITIONAL PAGES S$4.00 PP (NOT COUNTING EXHIB. OR AFFIDAV.) $4.00
CHARITABLE EXEMPTION PER SET 54.00 EACH EXHIBIT $5.00

DATE: Bopet 3D Se>)

APPROVED E@\Q& P

President Judge Roger Nanovic




SRR, COUNTY OF CARBON

Fat . B

JEAN A, PAPAY, REGISTER OF WILLS
4 BROADWAY, PO BOX 286
s JIM THORPE, PA 18229
7 Phone 570-325-2261 - Fax 570-325-5098

Q%
%3
el
*

SPECIFIC PETITIONS
PETITION DISCHARGE OF TRUSTEE & APPOINT
SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE $80.25

PETITION INTER VIVOS TRUST $95.25
PETITION SMALL ESTATE $95.25
PETITION WRONGFUL DEATH $95.25
Above Petition Fees Includes: JCP, Data Processing & Automation
PRAECIPE $20.00
RELEASES (PER NAME/PER PAGE) $7.00
RENUNCIATION (PER NAME) $7.00
RETURNED CHECK FEE $35.00
SATISFACTION OF AWARD

PERSONAL PROPERTY $15.00

REAL ESTATE $15.00
SHORT CERTIFICATES $6.00
STIPULATIONS $15.00
SUBPOENA $10.00
TRUST FILING $30.00
WAIVER PER SET $10.00
WILLS (RECORD NOT PROBATE) $50.00

Note: Pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 3502(a) the Supreme Court authorized the Court Administator of Pennsylvania to promulgate
financial regulations to implement 42 Pa.C.5.A. § 3733 (regarding funding of the Unified Judicial System's Statewide Automation
Project). The regulations so promulgated impose a statutory fee of $10.00 "for the initiation of any civil action or legal proceedings."

if not already included, the $10.00 fee is in addition to the above-listed filing fees.

For filings in cases not specifically enumerated, the fee impased shall be charged on the same basis as that for a substantially

similar specified filing.

*PAYMENT OF ALL FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE TIME OF FILING.

APPROVED:

~
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Céf@ounty Register of Wills/Clerk of Orphans' Court



COUNTY OF CARBON
JEAN A. PAPAY, ORPHAN'S COURT
4 BROADWAY, PO BOX 286
JIM THORPE, PA 18229

Phone 570-325-2261 - Fax 570-325-5098

ACCOUNTING (FORMAL) COPIES
Account & Schedule of PHOTOCOPIES/DOCKET PAGES $0.25
Proposed Distribution 1st page $95.00 EXEMPLIFIED COPY $70.00
Additional Pages $4.00 PP| |EXEM./OTHER COUNTY, DATA, AUTO $90.00
Each Exhibit $4.00 PE| |MICROFILM/TELEFAX ACT COST
Objections to Account $60.00 DATA PROCESSING FEE $15.00
Advertising of Formal Accounting $175.00 DEATH CERTIFICATION $10.00
CCU & Times News (Rates subject to change) DISCLAIMER $10.00
Escrow Fee for Auditors on EMANCIPATION FEES
Objections an separate check $350.00 | [PETITION +JCP/DATA PROC/AUTO $95.25
Accounts for Filing 1st Page $50.00 ADDITIONAL PAGE $4.00 PP
additional pages $4,00 PP| |EXHIBITS $4.00 re
Adjudications and Decree $25.00 EXCEPTIONS TO ADJUDICATION $15.00
ADOPTION/TERMINATION PETITIONS FAMILY SETTLEMENT (INFORMAL ACCOUNTING)
ADOPTION $105.25 AGREEMENT & ACCOUNT (FIRST PAGE) $50.00
INVOLUNTARY TERMINATION $95.25 EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE $4.00 PP
VOLUNTARY RELIQUISHMENT $95.25 RECEIPT, RELEASE PER NAME $7.00
CONFIRMATION OF CONSENT $95.25 GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH $25/HOUR
FOREIGN ADOPTIONS $95.25 GUARDIANSHIPS
Fee Includes: JCP, Data Processing & Automation MINORS + JCP/DATA PROC/AUTO $90.25
FOREIGN FULL & FINAL ADOPTION $30.00 INCAPACITATION+ICR/DP/AUTO 590.25
ADOPTION CERTIFICATE $10.00 EMERGENCY GUARDIANSHIP $20.00
REPORT OF INTENT TO ADOPT $10.00 ADDITIONAL PAGES $4.00 PP
REPORT OF INTERMEDIARY $5.00 | |GUARDIANSHIP - prOOF OF DEPOSIT $15.00
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE FUND FEE, 23 PA.C.S.A. INVENTORIES, ANNUAL & FINAL REPORTS ELECTRONICALLY $15.00 EA
§ 2505(E) (ON SEPARATE CHECK) $75.00 INVENTORIES, ANNUAL & FINAL REPORTS HANDWRITTEN $30.00 EA
AFFIDAVITS $10.00 MARRIAGE LICENSES
ALLOWANCES FOR MINORS OR INCAPACITATED $55.00 MARRIAGE LICENSES + AUTOMATION $60.00
PETITION AND ORDER MARRIAGE CERTIFICATION $10.00
FEE INCLUDES: $35 FIRST PAGE, AUTO, DATA PROC. PETITION / ORDER $10.00
AMENDED PETITION $15.00 NON-RESIDENT AFFIDAVIT $15.00
APPEAL REQUEST 3 DAY WAITING WAIVER $30.00
APPEAL TO ORPHANS COURT OFFICE $60.00 MISCELLANEOUS FILINGS
SUPREME OR SUPERIOR COURT (CNTY FEE) $75.00 First Page $15.00
(ADD'L CK TO SUPREME OR SUPERIOR CT SUBJECT TO CHANGE) Each Additional Page $4.00
AUTOMATION FEE - ON ALL FIRST FILINGS OF S5.00 MINQR'S COMP
ANY ACTIONS OR LEGAL PROCEEDINGS Minor's Comp + JCP/Data Proc/Auto $105.50
BOND $20.00 COPY OF MINOR'S COMPROMISE ORDER (WHEN $15.00
CERTIFIED COPY (NOT LISTED) 1ST PAGE $15.00 ACTION INITIATED IN CIVIL DIVISION) AND
EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE $4.00 MINOR'S AFFIDAVIT/CERTIFICATION OF DEPOSIT
CLAIM
FILING AND INDEXING $15.00
SATISFYING CLAIM IN DOCKET $15.00
CONTINUANCE $25.00
DATE: Popat > S0\

APPROVED BQ;L: \ gy

President Judge Roger Nanovic
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COUNTY OF CARBON
JEAN A. PAPAY, ORPHAN'S COURT
4 BROADWAY, PO BOX 286
JIM THORPE, PA 18229

Phone 570-325-2261 - Fax 570-325-5098

PETITIONS/MOTIONS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

WHATEVER NATURE, IF NOT OTHERWISE PLUS DATA PROC & AUTOMATION FEE $50.00
SPECIFICALLY LISTED: CITATION (RULE) PRAECIPE
PRELIMINARY ORDER AWARDING WITHDRAWAL OR APPEARANCE $20.00
CITATION AND FIRST PAGE OF PETITION 520.00 | |RELEASE, RECEIPTS AND
EACH ADDT'L PAGE , NOT COUNTING SATISFACTION OF AWARDS
EXHIBITS OR AFFIDAVITS $4.00 PER PAGE & PER NAME $7.00
EACH EXHIBIT 54.00 | |RETURNED CHECK FEE $35.00
ANSWERS, RESPONSES, PRELIMINARY RELINQUISHMENT $10.00
OBJECTIONS AND ALL OTHER FILINGS STIPULATION $15.00
AFTER THE FIRST FILING INITIATING SUBPOENAS $10.00
THE PROCEEDING $5.00 | |AUTOMATION FEE - ON ALL FIRST FILINGS OF $5.00
BRIEFS $15.00 | |ANY ACTIONS OR LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
OBJECTIONS $65.00 | |DATA PROCESSING FEE $15.00
ESCROW FOR AUDITOR'S FEE $350.00 | |JUDICIAL COMPUTER PROJECT FEE (STATE FEE) $40.25
(SEPARATE CHECK)

Note: Pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 3502(a) the Supreme Court authorized the Court Administator of Pennsylvania to promulgate

financial regulations to implement 42 Pa.C.5.A. § 3733 (regarding funding of the Unified Judicial System'’s Statewide Automation

Project). The regulations so promulgated impose a statutory fee of $10.00 "for the initiation of any civil action or legal proceedings.”

If not already included, the $10.00 fee is in addition to the above-listed filing fees.

For filings in cases not specifically enumerated, the fee imposed shall be charged on the same basis as that for a substantially

similar specified filing.

*PAYMENT OF ALL FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE TIME OF FILING.

APPROVED:
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